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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
Center of Byerly Rd., located 1,000 ft.
More/less n/e of Ctr. Old Hanover Rd. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(Byerly Road)

*  CASE NO. 06-110-SPH

Lippy Brothers, Inc.
by: Donald E. Lippy, President *

Petitioner *
k ok K %k % * ¥ ¥k % kX

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special
Hearing for the property located at Byerly Road in the northern area of Baltimore County. The
Petition was filed by Donald E. Lippy, President, Lippy Brothers Inc. Special Hearing reliet 1s
requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), 1o
approve the transfer of density of two (2) lots from Parcel 2 to Parcel 4 and one lot from Parcel 3
to Parcel 4, resulting in a total of 5 density units for Parcel 4, and to permit the proposed
panhandle strips through Parcels 1, 3 and 5 as shown on the Zoning Plat.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 30, 2005, for 15 days
prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In
addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jetfersoman™ newspaper on
September 29, 2005, to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power

given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of
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any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and
contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning
dated September 13, 2005, and the Fire Department dated September 1, 2005, copies of which
are made a part of the file.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested special hearing relief were Geoftrey
Schultz, McKee and Associates, who prepared the site plan and Donald E. Lippy, President, for
Lippy Brothers Inc., the corporate Petitioner. Howard L. Alderman, Esquire represented the
Petitioner. Also appearing at the hearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were Russell E.
Abbott, John H. Beyer, Ann and Ernest Rogers, Patricia and H. James Eckhardt, Julie and Bill
Hare, and S. Glenn Eisenroad. People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the

appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and Evidence

Mr. Alderman proffered that this property contains five parcels of varying size zoned RC
2. See Petitioner’s exhibit 1. He opined that Parcel 1 contains 0.53 acres and has no lot density
under the RC 2 regulations; parcel 2 contains 28.58 acres and can be divided into two lots each
with a home on the lot; parcel 3 contains 1.05 acres and may have one home built on it; parcel 4
contains 9.78 acres and can be divided to have two lots with a home on each; and finally parcel 5
contains 0.8 acres has no lot density.  As such he reasoned that that the five parcels can have a

total of five homes built on them. These homes would be spread out on these parcels. He noted

that the 28 acres in parcel 2 are presently being used for agriculture.
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However in keeping with the spirit and intent of the RC 2 zoning, the Petitioner proposes
to cluster the five homes on parcel 4. They would be served by a common driveway to give
each access to Byerly Road. The common driveway winds its way through parcels 1, 3 and 4 as
shown. However the panhandle strips leading to each lot on parcel 4 from Byerly Road go
through parcels 1, 3, and 5 which is the subject of one part of the special hearing request. He
opined that it was neither reasonable nor desirable for the County to build a public road from
Byerly Road to these five homes and the County Code allows five homes to be served by a
panhandle if the lot size is greater than 20,000 sq. ft.  All five lots exceed this threshold.

The crux of the Petitioner’s special hearing request is to allow the density transfer of two
homes from parcel 2 to parcel 4 and one home on parcel 3 to parcel 4. This will allow the same
number of homes which could have been spread out on the five parcels to be clustered in one
area and most importantly will allow the agricultural uses on parcel 2 to remain unimpeded by
homesites. Mr. Alderman noted that, based on the research of Mr. Schultz, each parcel has
remained in tact before November 1979 except parcel 4. Parcel 4 was recorded before
November 1979, but in 1991 the Petitioner’s predecessor sold 0.33 acre of parcel 4 to Russell
and Virginia Abbott by deed who apparently had a small garden on the site. He noted that this
was purely a neighborly gesture done at the request of the Abbotts. He proffered that neither of
the parties to this transfer saw this as a transfer of density from the owner of parcel 4 to the
Abbotts nor was parcel 4 restricted 1n any way.

He further opined that Mr. Schultz would testify that approving this special hearing
request would not adversely affect the community or be inconsistent with the regulations.

Mr. Rogers, who owns a small horse farm adjacent to parcel 4 proposed lot 1, testified

against the request. He noted that the new house on lot 1 would back up to his home and change
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for the worst this beautiful part of the County. He noted that the Greenspring Hunt Club uses
his property for their events. He expressed concern that the five additional wells, which the new
homes will require, may cause his well to go dry. Finally he noted the heavy traffic on Byerly
Road presently and opined the extra traffic generated will adversely impact his life and use of his
property. Above all he is opposed to the idea of subdivision.

Mr. Alderman, in response, noted that location of homes on Petitioner’s exhibit number 1
was conceptual and would be refined as the project goes into the development phase.
Consequently, the location of the house shown on lot 1 could well move to coincide with perc
test results and neighbors wishes. He noted that there is no change in residential density
proposed. Five homes are allowed now. The Petitioner asks for five homes. There would be
no change to the traffic between the spread out or clustered configurations. He also noted there

were new well regulations which means wells are accepted by the County only when the acquifer

is sufficient to supply the area need for water. He opined that the acquifer needs to supply only
15 % of the actual water use of the new home as the septic discharge provides the remaining
85% of the water used. He opined that one acre is more than sufficient to recharge the acquiter
for the water used by one home.

Mr. Beyer lamented the further residential development of the Petitioner’s property
noting that many farmers in the area had sold development rights resulting in agricultural

preservation easements on many properties.

Mr. Abbott indicated that he bought the 0.33 acre portion of parcel 4 in 1991 from the

Petitioner’s predecessor but contrary to Mr. Alderman’s assertion believed that the sale meant

- that parcel 4 could not be split again. When asked by Mr. Alderman if his deed for the 0.33 acre

portion contained a written restriction in regard to further dividing parcel 4, Mr. Abbott was not
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sure. Mr. Alderman asserted again that the intention of the parties was a non-density transfer of
this undersized lot. Apparently there was never a special hearing before this Commission 1n this
regard.

Mr. Eckhardt indicated his opposition to the request as setting a bad precedent that others
could follow if this were approved. Mr. Alderman indicated that this is a good precedent to
preserve agriculture on parcel 2. Several others attending the hearing expressed their desire to
see the subject property placed in agricultural preservation easements rather than develop the
residential uses allowed under the RC 2 zone.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The neighbors are simply shocked to see a new subdivision proposed for this property.
One expressed that this was the last thing he could imagine would occur. Many had restricted
their farmland under the County agricultural preservation program. They could not understand
why this Petitioner would not do the same. No one disputed that 28-acre, parcel 2 was now 1n
productive agriculture. No one disputed that the Petitioner could build two homes on this
parcel. But rather than accept some payment from the State for an agricultural easement, this
Petitioner wants to create a five home subdivision next to the neighbor’s homes and farms.

The problem for the neighbors is that clustering residential development in RC 2 zones 1s

highly desirable from the County’s viewpoint. The RC 2 regulations start with findings:

1A01.1 General provisions.
A. Legislative statement of findings.
1. Declaration of findings. It is found:
a. That Baltimore County is fortunate in that it is endowed with a variety of very

productive agricultural soil types which should not be lost unnecessarily to
urbanized development;
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b. That the agricultural industry is an integral part of the Baltimore economy and that
a continued conversion of agricultural land will continue to undermine this basic
industry;

c. That scattered development is occurring in a sporadic fashion in areas of Baltimore
County containing productive agricultural land;

d. That continued urban intrusion into productive agricultural areas not only destroys
the specific area upon which the development occurs but is incompatible with the
agricultural use of the surrounding area,

e. That heretofore Baltimore County has been unable to effectively stem the tide of
new residential subdivisions in productive agricultural areas of Baltimore County;

f. That Baltimore County has certain wetlands along Chesapeake Bay and its
tributaries which serve as breeding grounds and nursery areas for the bay's biotic
life; and

B. Purposes. The R.C.2 zoning classification is established pursuant to the legislative findings
above in order to foster conditions favorable to a continued agricultural use of the
productive agricultural areas of Baltimore County by preventing incompatible forms and
degrees of urban uses.

1A01.2 Use regulations.

A. Preferred use permitted as of right. Agricultural operations, when conducted 1n accordance
with good and reasonable husbandry practices, shall be afforded preferential treatment over
and above all other permitted uses in R.C.2 Zones

This is not the only situation in which the neighbor’s views and County policies clash
head on. For example the County has a policy to connect subdivisions one to another to prevent
traffic bottlenecks and give better access for emergency equipment.  This is enormously
unpopular among the citizens who want to be on the last cul de sac and avoid cut through traffic.

The County also encourages high-density development in urban centers. Local residents often

strongly oppose every attempt to implement this policy citing traffic and crime as reasons. So

the rural citizens of Byerly Road should not feel alone in regard to this subject County policy.
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However, I have to be guided by the spirit and intent of the RC 2 regulations, which
clearly encourage exactly what the Petitioner proposes. It would be very harmful to agriculture
to place two home sites on parcel 2. It is much more desirable to cluster these homes with
others from the other parcels onto one parcel such a parcel 4. In special hearings we look to see
if there will be an adverse impact on the community as one guidepost in considering such
requests. Here the neighbors say of course there will be an adverse impact. However the
Council has defined adverse impact in a way different from the local citizens understandably see
things.

Having said that, by far the most difficult problem in this case is whether or not parcel 4
had already been divided consuming the right to divide parcel 4 once again. At 9.78 acres this
parcel could be divided into two lots under the RC 2 regulations. However, the evidence
indicates that the Petitioner’s predecessor in title (the Howard’s) sold 0.336 acres of parcel 4 in
1991 to his neighbors, the Abbott’s, who gardened the area. Mr. Alderman contends this was
intended to be a non-density transfer not affecting the right of the grantee to divide parcel 4 into
two lots in the future. Mr. Abbott contends this transfer ended the right of the grantee to divide
the parcel once again.

On the surface there should be no question that parcel 4 cannot be divided again. The
transfer to the Abbott’s of 0.336 acres occurred after November 1979 when RC 2 was imposed
on the property. This transfer appears to use up the density of the lot. There was no special
hearing to determine this was a non-density transfer. Neither Mr. Alderman nor the Petitioner
was around to tell us what the intentions of the parties were in this regard. On the other hand Mr.
Abbott was present and could present his personal knowledge regarding the intent of the parties.

He says the parties intended that this transfer ended the potential to divide this parcel again.
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My problem is that the land records indicate that the actual consideration paid by the
Abbott’s to the Howard’s for this 1/3 acre of land was $100. See deed at Liber 10506 page 724.
[ cannot believe that the Howard’s could have intended to sell off their development rights in
parcel 4 for $100. Rather this consideration is consistent with the idea of neighbors selling a
small garden plot to another neighbor with likely not a thought about development rights.
Consequently, I find that the 1991 transfer of 0.336 acres to the Abbott’s from the Howard’s was
a non-density transfer and parcel 4 can be divided into two lots.

In regard to the issue of approving panhandle driveways, Section 32-4-409(d)(1) and (2)
allows up to five internal lots to be served by a single panhandle driveway as long as the lots are
more than 20,000 sq. feet in size. Clearly, this lot meets this requirement. I further find that the
proposed single driveway meets the requirements of Section 32-4-409(a) and will achieve better
use of the irregularly shaped parcels, will avoid development in environmentally sensitive areas,
etc. However, the driveway must meet the comments of the Fire Department including being
able to withstand travel by a 65,000-1b. fire truck.  This cannot be a crusher run driveway but
must be a fully engineered design.

In regard to the neighbors concern that their wells may go dry once the five lots are
drawing from the local acquifer, I will require the Petitioner to enter into an agreement with the
neighbors guaranteeing adjoining wells pursuant to the attached sample “Well Agreement”.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, 1 find that the

Petitioners’ request for special hearing should be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this Q day of November, 2005, that the Petitioners’ request for special hearing relief

URDER RECEIVED FOR AILING




filed pursuant to Sections 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to
approve the transfer of density of two (2) lots from Parcel 2 to Parcel 4 and one lot from Parcel 3
to Parcel 4, resulting in a total of 5 density units for Parcel 4, and to permit the proposed
panhandle strips through Parcels 1, 3 and 5 as shown on the Zoning Plat, be and is hereby
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. The common driveway must meet the comments of the Fire Department including being able

to withstand travel by a 65,000 Ib. fire truck, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof; and

2. The Petitioner shall enter into an agreement with the neighbors guaranteeing adjoining wells
pursuant to the attached sample “Well Agreement”.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

\

JOIN V. MURPHY
DERUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:dlw
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Zoning Commlssmnm. . Baltimore County

James T, Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman LI , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

November 4, 2005

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
Levin & Gann, PA

502 Washington Avenue
Suite 800

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 06-110-SPH
Property: Byerly Road

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%-Q\M \J W
John V. Murphy |
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:diw
Enclosure

¢: Donald E. Lippy, President, Lippy Brothers, 334 Lees Mill Road, Hampstead, MD 21074
Geoffrey C. Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc., 5 Shawan Road, Suite 1,
Hunt Valley, MD 21030
Russell E. Abbott, 5128 Byerly Road, Upperco, MD 21155
John H. Beyer, 15659 Dover Road, Upperco, MD 21155
Ann and Ernest Rogers, 5130 Byerly Road, Upperco, MD 21155
Patricia and H. James Eckhardt, 15620 Dover Road, Upperco, MD 211335

Julie and Bill Hare, 5216 Byerly Road, Upperco, MD 21155
S. Glenn Elsenroad, 5423 Mount Gilead Road, Reisterstown, MD 21136

People’s Counsel; DEPRM; Case File

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%69 Primed an Recyeled Paper
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _Byerly Road
which is presently zoned __ RC-2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which 1s described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve
the transfer of density of 2 lots firam Parcel 2 to Parcel 4 and one lot from Parcel 3 to Parcel 4,
resulting in a total of 5 density wnits for Parcel 4, and to pemmit the proposed penbandle strips
through Parcels 1,3 and 5 as shown on the Zoning Flat.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
I/\We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
iIs the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee. Legal Owner(s):
Lipoy Brothers, Inc., Donald E. Lippy, President
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or

@ Q—_ﬂgj | g-) ‘
Signature Signature N —

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 23 Tees Mill Road 410-239-4974
| Address Telephone No.

. ' Hamstead, MD 21074
City State Zip Code
- Representative to be Contacted:
| | Geoffrey C. Sdultz
MXKee ad Associates, Inc.

Name

410-321-0600 S_Sheen Road, Suite ] 410-527-1555

Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

Cocleysville, M) 2100
i

Zip Code Slate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By é{ ' - Date __ & '; _‘:’AE___
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August 16, 2005 i

ZONING DESCRIPTION
LIPPY PROPERTIES

BYERLY ROAD

3"° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
4™ ELECTION DISTRICT

M(:KEE. & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Engineering » Surveying « Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Byerly Road, said point being located 1,000
feet more or less northeast of the center of Old Hanover Road: thence running

1)
2)
3)
4)

9)
6)
7)
8)
9)

10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
15)
16)
17)
18)
19)
20)
21)
22)
23)
24)
25)

26)

North 33 degrees 24 minutes West, 322.90 feet,

South 60 degrees 30 minutes West, 141.50 feet.

North 31 degrees 27 minutes West, 310.00 feet,

South 41 degrees West, 530.00 feet to the east side of the Western Maryland Railroad
right-of-way; thence running along said right-of-way, the six (6) following courses and
distances,

North 25 degrees West, 247.50 feet,

North 22 degrees 45 minutes West, 356.00 feet,

By a curve to the right, having a radius of 4,336.73 feet and an arc length of 886.43 feet.
North 05 degrees 38 minutes West, 216.68 feet, '

By a curve to the left, having a radius of 5,678.51 feet and an arc length of 570.70 feet,
and

North 11 degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds West, 379.27 feet; thence running
North 62 degrees 35 minutes East, 123.79 feet,

South 56 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds East, 486.75 feet

South 84 degrees 54 minutes East, 191.40 feet,

South 10 degrees 31 minutes East, 225.24 feet,

South 84 degrees 00 minutes 15 seconds West 168.40 feet

South 26 degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East, 539.00 feet,

South 45 degrees 26 minutes East, 643.03 feet,

North 56 degrees 08 minutes 10 seconds East, 56.83 feet,

South 25 degrees 51 minutes East, 122.30 feet,

South 50 degrees 30 minutes West, 424.26 feet,

South 18 degrees 35 minutes East, 330.00 feet,

South 42 degrees 45 minutes West, 118.10 feet,

South 31 degrees 50 minutes East, 297.00 feet,

North 36 degrees 03 minutes East, 62.00 feet, and

South 33 degrees 24 minutes East, 390.00 feet to the center of Byerly Road: thence
running along said centerline, _

South 56 degrees 36 minutes West, 60.00 feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 40.02 acres of land, more or less, as recorded in Deed Liber 16785, folio 680.

Shawan Placc » Suite 1 » 5 Shawan Road e Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 « E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com
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M&EE & associates, Re.
Engineering * Surveying * Environmental Planning
Real Estate Development

DATE: October 4, 2005 |

TO:. Baltimore County PDM RE: Lippy Properties

Byerly Road
ATTENTION:  Ms. Kristen Matthews MAI Job No.: 05-130
(X) We are submitting ( )} We are returning ( ) We are forwarding
(X } Herewith { ) Under separate cover (X) Hand Delivery
No. . . Description B . L
1 | Certificate of Posting with Photos ’
[ 2 |Photos
- l — - - — —
() For processing (X ) For your use ( ) For your review
( ) Please call when ready ( ) Please return to this office  ( ) In accordance with your request
Remarks:

For further information, please contact the writer at this office.
Very truly yours,
McKee & Associates, Inc.

L.

Enclosures

CC: MCKEE FILES

MLGPMENT TN E

“Shawan Place « Suite 1 « 5 Shawan Road » Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 » E-Mail: @mckeemc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Dept. of Permits &
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 111

Towson, MD 21204
Date: September 30, 2005

Attention: Mrs. Kristen Matthews

RE: Case Number:06-110-SPH

Petitioner/Developer: Lippy Brothers, Inc, Donald Lippy, Pres.

Date of Hearing/Closing:_October 17, 2005

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at BYERLY ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on efPY. S0, 2005
(Month, Day, Year)

0. oulick

(Sighature of $ign Poster)

William D, Gulick, Jr.
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

McKee and Associates, inc.
5 Shawan Road, Suite 1
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Cockeysville, MD 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 527-1555
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper wiil bill the
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted
directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newégager Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: -~ o~ §

Petitioner: LIiPPY BROTHERS INC.
Address or Location: BYERLY ROAD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: DONA LD E. L_]QF’ 'l

Address: 3334 LEES MiLL. ROAD

HAMPSTEAD | MD- ZIO74

Telephone Number: (410> Z39— 4974




Department of Permits ’
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5703

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

September 9, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: -

CASE NUMBER: 06-110-SPH

Parcels 1-5, Byerly Road

N/west side of Byerly Road, 1000 feet n/east of centerline of Old Hanover Road
4™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

L egal Owners: Lippy Brothers, Inc., Donald Lippy, President

- Special Hearing to allow the transfer of density of 2 lots from Parcel 2 to Parcel 4 and one lot
from Parcel 3 to Parcel 4, resulting in a total of 5 density units for Parcel 4, and to permit the
proposed panhandle strips through Parcels 1,3 & 5 as shown on the zoning plat.

Hearing: Monday, October 17, 2005 at 8:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
| 401 Bostey Avenue, Towson 21204

AN, oo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:Kim

C: Howard Alderman, Jr., 502 Washington Avenue, 8" Fi., Towson 21204-2801
Donald Lippy, 334 Lees Mill Road, Hampstead 21074 .
Geoffrey Schultz, 5 Shawan Rd., Ste. 1, Cockeysville 21030 | o

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386. |
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

@ Printed on Recycled Papers
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, September 29, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Donald Lippy 410-239-4974
334 Lees Mill Road
Hampstead, MD 21074

—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning 'Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-110-SPH

Parcels 1-5, Byerly Road

N/west side of Byerly Road, 1000 feet n/east of centerline of Old Hanover Road
4™ Election District —.3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Lippy Brothers, Inc., Donald Lippy, President

Special Hearing to allow the transfer of density of 2 lots from Parcel 2 to Parcel 4 and one lot
from Parcel 3 to Parcel 4, resulting in a total of 5 density units for Parcel 4, and to permit the
proposed panhandle strips through Parcels 1,3 & § as shown on the zoning plat.

Hearing: Monday, October 17, 2005 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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Department of Permits

-Development Management

Baltimore County

e S i —

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotraco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Qctober 17, 2005

Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
Levin & Gann, P.A.
Nottingham Centre, 8" F|
502 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number; 06-110-SPH, Byerly Road

| The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 23, 2005

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severai
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments.
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Vepy truly GW
. Gl ,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Lippy Brothers, Inc. 334 Lees Miit Road Hampstead 21074
Geoffrey Schultz 5 Shawan Road, Ste. 1 Cockeysville 21030

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

A
%C@ Printed ort Recycled Paper




=N iz
=
Fire Department . . Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September 1, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

‘Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

. Standard cul-de-sacs/turnaround designs and roadway radii shall be to the following minimum apparatus

requirements: |
Inside turning radius 33 ft.
Overall vehicle length 49 fi.

Overall vehicle width 9 ft. 8 in.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick

Fire Marshal's Office
(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829~2940
MS-1102F

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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SAMPLE

WELL AGREEMENT

.I .

_hereby agrees, in connection with his development of the residential

Egveiolzment known as Jocated on the - _onthe - and
~ sides of — __in the___Election District of Baltimore County (

), to drill a new well for any landowner who resides in the immediate neighborhood of
. who is a signatory to the Development Agreement (“Qualified Landowner™) to which
thig Exhibit is attached, who experiences well problems which are directly attributed to the domestic
wells for _.__ and who has complied with the requirements of this Well Agreement. To
qualify for the benefits a ctorded under this Agreement, the Qualified [Landowner must submit 1o
| not later than ninety (90) days after receiving written notice from _ .

of commencement of construction of — certified well tests for potability
(potability samples to be taken from within the residential improvements located on the Qualified
1 andowner’s 1and) and yield which evidence that the water well which is the subject of this

Agreement meets or exceeds current State minimum requirements.

Subsequent to initiation of ground water withdrawal for the first new, residential home on
and for a period of five (5) years from the date of said initiation, —
will provide a new private water well meeting State standards for any Qualified Landowner who b

eprolled in this offer by complying with the requirements of this Well Agreement and whose well
‘ fai:}s—belaw—ihe—&fo;esaid_we_slandﬁﬂiiupon verification th]jE—Ma:ryIaHd’Bepamem"Of

Environment and/or Natural Resources that the wells were the primary cause of the
failure of said State standards. The extent of this Agreement will be limited to a maximum
expenditure on the part of —_— of Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000.00) per enrolled,

Qualified Landowner’s lot and a maximum of $50,000 in the aggregate for all enrolled, Qualified
1 andowners® lots. The Qualified Landowner named below shall submit a certified original of a
report from a licensed well testing company that the existing water well on his/het/their land meets,
at present, all current State minimum requirements. All Qualified Landowners desiring to be
offorded the benefits provided by this Agreement <hall execute in the space below provided and
submit an original of this Agreement with the aforedescribed verification.

This Well Agreement shall be binding on the successors and assigns of
-nd shall run with and bind the Conservancy Lot depicted on the development plan which is the

subject of Development Agreement 10 which this Exhibit is attached.

DATE NAME

FOR FALING

M) ADDRESS

ORDER RECEIVED
\ —_—

Date




TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

DAK:CEN:clw
ce: File

4

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director
Department of Permits & Development
Management

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Cquumittee Meeting
for September 12,
Item Nos. 106, 108} 12,114 and 115

DATE: September 6, 2005

The Bureau of Development Plans Review hag teviewed the subject zoning
items, and we have no conynents.

ZAC-NO COMMENTS-09062005.doc




Robert L. Ehrtich, Jr., Governor

Hobert L. Flanagan, Seeretary
Michael S. Steele, L{. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

S ' te L}m PN D ;Em*i

Administration
Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baiting
Baltimore County Office of Itemn 1
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms, Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not atfected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlem at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 S

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is |
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Tol] Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.343.0300 + www.maryiandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 13, 2005
Department of Permits and

Development Management RECE/ VE D

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 11l oEP I4 2005
Director, Office of Planning |
200G ¢ ik
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-110- Special Hearing i S/ O/VE R

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and will defer to Wally
Lippincott, Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:

Division Chief: %f %/

CM/LL

WADEVREVWZACY-110.doc




RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
Parcels 1-5 Byerly Road, NW/side Byerly Rd,
1000’ SE c/line Old Hanover Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
4™ Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Lippy Brothers, Inc ¥ FOR

by Donald E. Lippy -President
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 06-110-SPH
%* * * & * * * * * % * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all cotrespondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. , | '
My Aienman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(anolo S Pemulss

Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30th day of August, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed 9 Geoffrey C. Schultz, McKee & Associates, Inc, 5 Shawan
Road, Suite 1, Cockeysville, MD 21030. and Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire, Levin & Gann,

P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \@ﬁamm’ p’z{-mmfﬁmw

AUG 3 0 2005 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel! for Baltimore County

Peril--lll-lllll
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| Debra Wiley - Re: ZAG - Case No. 06-1

From: Woaliace Lippincott

To: Wiley, Debra

Date: 10/14/2005 5:20:18 PM

Subject: Re: ZAC - Case No. 06-110-SPH - Byerly Rd.
Debra,

| did not see the plan- but | am aware of the project and it has some benefits, however, for the
reconfiguration the developer should provide some indication that the proposal will provide a long term
benefit to agriculture in the area.

Wally
>>> Debra Wiley 10/14/05 3.54 PM >>>
Hi Wally,

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case and has deferred to you. Do you have
any comments?

This hearing is scheduled for Monday, October 17th, at 9:00 a.m.
Thanking you in advance for your cooperation.
Wally Lippincott, Jr.

Baito County DEPRM
(410)887-4488 Ext. 241
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DEELD «== FEE AIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORM

&

* NO TITLE EXAMINATION REQUESTED QR MADE

ThiS Deed, Mape This 23rd day of October

in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one by and between

ROBERT G. HOWARD AND MARTHA E, HOWARD, his wife,

of - Baltimore County, Maryland of the first part, and

RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, his wife,

of the second part.

WirnesseTH, That in consideration of the sum of Five ($5.00) Dollars and other good and
valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the actual
consideration paild or to be paid being $100.00,

the said parties of the firet part

do grant and convey to the said partles of the second part, as tenants by
the antireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and sald survivor's heirs,

personal representatives/sSE¥ESRXand aasigns , in fee simple, all

that - ot of ground situate in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore
County, State of Maryland

and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a stone found at the end of the South 29 degrees
30 winutes Easst 3.4 perches line described in a Deed from Frederick Fowble to Elva

C. Watts, dated October 13, 1906 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber W.P.C. No, 307 follo 28 etc., thence binding on that Deed the following
line, South 55 degrees 35 winutes 30 seconds West 113.64 feet to a pipe, thence
running by 2 new line of division, North 28 degrees 51 minutes 00 seconce West 122.30
feet to a pipe and to interasect- the North 51 degrees 30 minutes Eagt 80 perches

line described in the above mentioned Deed, thence binding thereon, North 56 degrees
08 minutes 10 seconds East 163.73 feet to a pipe, South 00 degrees 23 minutes 40
seconds West 78.38 feet, South 52 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West 6.60 feet and
South 23 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East 56.60 feet to the place of beginning,

containing Three hundred and sixty six thousandths (0.366) of an acre of land, more
or less. |

AS surveyed May 23, 1980 by C.A., Myers, Surveyor,

BEING a part of all that lot of ground which by Deed dated May 12, 1943 and recorded

among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. No. 1290, folio 25 waa
granted and conveyed by Elva C., Watts, widow, unto the herein named Grantors.

we CEIVED FOR TRANSFER

entol
grate Deparntm
pssessments & Taxatomn

for

Book 10506 Page 724
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ToceTHErn with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages therets belonging, or in anywise apperiaining.

To Have ano To Horo the said described fot of ground and premises to the said

parties of the second part, as tenante by the entireties, thefr assigns, che
survivor of them and said nurvivnr s heirs,

personal representatives/sncensorsx

and assigns . in fee aimple.

Ano the said part 1es of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or

suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;
that they will warrant speciaily the property hereby granted; end that they will execute
such further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

Wrrness the hand ¢ and seal g  of said grantor g,

Test:

Q Robast= I Hrvaed
e é? i | Robert G. Howard
Mw%&wl s

drthﬂ E. Boward

StATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF m*rmnn'@ . |
I Henesy Cerniry, That on this N‘}\ day of QQIQ O\Q.OA) :

in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one , before me,
the subacriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared ROBERT G. HOWARD
and MARTHA E, HOWARD, his wife,

known to me {or satisfactorily proven} to be the person s whose name g xig‘are subscribed to

- the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deedtobe ¢ o4y act.andinmy presence signed and
sealed the same.

I Witness Wueneor, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

i J Notary Public

My Commission expires:

20y

THIS IS .TO'CERTIFY that the forsgoipg instrument has been preparad by an
attorney or under an attorney's supervision,

Book 10506 Page 725
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gi8 65 ‘Bmlmore County, Maryland

Land Instrument Intake Sheet
{Type or print In black nk only-—all cupies must be legible)

in

amended, and the Annotaied Code of M

L . —

L
]

compliance with Baltimore County Code. 1978, Title 33, Taxation, Article 111, §33.126 through 33140, as
wryland, Tax-Property Anicie, §12- 101 through 12-113, as semded, and
Tax-Property Artcle, $13-10) through 13-408, as amended, it is certified that an instrument of writing dated ;
conveying tisle 10, or <reating Jiens o encumbrances upon. reat or

-

1

e —— OOk 10506 Page 726

rsonal propenty is #fTeret, for recond in the County. "-Ihcpwpmy conveyed, of on which » fien or encombrance
1s created, is ideny lows:
[_’{j | "X Praperty Tax 1D No. ICLotRlock | Map/Grid/ParcetNa. |
' OY-0§-065,02 R —,
iSubdtvision/Tract Ltat Acresge | Prior Deed Ret. ___ MaLLOG Y
- 5 o D rz ?;:: .L:F' | e
(Chack box{es) : Street Address twwqw conveyance) . - -
fsenis) o be indexed = C.3cL A, - § ARCF 4.0
ndcods) T - 5 AL TN 5.00
E—' e Gmm:}[ﬁ-mmbu: ihddﬂionl" ons wlhull“ Fm ) o ATIX - .50
Tronglerred  -RoBEaY (5. Nowsgh 5 - 40005 S5
From ,-ﬂiﬂ&[ﬂ& E. Howan> . — g‘ij - CS ¥
Owner of revord (if diffevent from grastor) | LLERK 2.
L o ) 1 #15806 (003 ROJ 11322
i3 ’T ranslerred ~ _ Grantee(s) ("] check box if additicus) sheets are sitachd)
. _Russeite L AGBOTT . 65/04/94
° _ViRGiviA_L. ABROTT . e
ui Type f " Deed l 'AwgnmemuwaDUT FmancmgSutnncm
- of ) 1 Deed of Trust Contract L. Other (Specifyy .
Mnnpge Land Instalimen Cont. :
instrument Leause { | Power of Automey — .
Ls ]Enmptbm Baitiowore County Exewpl Siatus Claimed: | e emee e n]
(Cis auttority or expiain | Recordation Tax Exempt Statua Claimed: _ e e
briedy) Suuﬂums:uu Chaimed: i ] o ]
l_. * , __:___Cp_nﬂleuthnﬁmnt . Lnlnt;t'l'lmlubel’lid L
{ Purchase Price/Consideration Teansfer Tax Consideration |
| Conduemaaon | octuting ny new mongage) |8 {00 0 5 !
 calodstions  |ReFromeny (R x 1A= {shlO |
Personsl Propery____. Ofica o Finence Use
Makas check paytbie | Baiance of Assumed Morigage | roncn (e |
Bagimors County, MD [ Orher . Agect; Tas it — — i
(M10)887-241% | Totsl Consideration 1S 100. oD ce.c . M Texkwar 20 9. o Las |
g qkﬁ_ﬂm&ﬂ"’ I L N e+ O Ko gt gir—
Lr'] S __Recordation Fres ) wmtm-mmrf ']
Fees and Racording | Recorsins Charges L —— — ek *
| State Transfer Tax _ e 1 _ . _Vf' L
instructions Countg Rm-rdmun Tax _ - B )
Make chack payalie lo Surcharge , i
Clork of the Circult Count Other - T .\
(410) B67-2650 Toul [:5*" T TTTTT T oo
[ T L fnstrument Prepared By 1 Retura logirument To____ | Maling Addrews for Tax B |
 Na -*-JQHJ-J-_- gﬁ;r;‘:‘w Name: .\JD,HHW _Gn-FF’:ﬂ*d__lﬂm E _? gL f l.fl Miud -4’
\nformation im W CHG SAPE MY Address: . § L i 22
“'*’f“‘ ¢ SAPE MC™ Address: ANC _ __a'tddms.??l." ronrey | i
Rve _ Towsvew Hy Lt 1. 64 " ey LIPPERCE b*!."i'b--,,, .
_T!’““:‘S__lit*ﬁ)}-?é 21 LI e e e e e
L?___ f kereby cert{ly xnder naliies of perjury thal the information given abovy is true 10 the best of my personal Anowicdge
Certificaion  amdbelief. . .
Signature ; p , - M:_f"- /4 /M
[10 [Assessment | IMPORTANT: / BOTH THE ORIUINA AL DFED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY § EACN TRANSFER |
information {:_ Yes r' Nd Wil graniee be living at property conveyed? :
(‘101_321_.‘_22_” Yoo (| No s grantar currently receiving @ homeowners s crediy? ',
l _|Yes X1 No Is propeny conveyed subject to agticulturul transfer tax? §f yes. enter umount: _ _ C
_gB ) Yes No  If agricultural assessment un conveyance is o continue, hive you attached a fetter of ment? 1
-_{‘ Yes | | No  Pania conveyance? I yes, amount of :;.r-:ngﬂ tuastered: Q. 344 - :
T, List improvements cunveyed: NopWe - e .
ka' L __ . __ 1 subdivision occurred after July L. indicate former prupen:.r lax ID numhcr e
=3 : lonal ﬁhhrinpmﬂquhlmmﬂumvtymhtdhmlwﬂhum
o : Expediting pruperty descripcion, prelerably a survey or ares cakulstion. A partial conveyahce snay regwiry |
— g fufor itional procesing time.,
O !‘fﬂ L No '@Vupmpcnv surveyed? If yes, :mchmpyuf suvey, If panial conveyance, batume of wresge: _}
b, _Cmplmdn:nplm of property cmv:red{supdwmm tot. black, section, plat ref,, acreage); _ '
[ :
> i ?EEE’E.W"F‘FPPEE'!‘“F‘”“ - — . i H:_ tl
S e Assedamave Use Orly - Do Not Woke Baiow Thia g~~~ T e m e
« #, L) Tominel Verfication L Deed Plotter .
» L} agiutun Verication Ossdfvewnce . . . . o
" Tran, Procees Yenfication 3 Assgriad Propary No : C e e -
& (1 Who i Dese. 5 pant
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Stoner, Preston & Boswell, Chtd. : .
188 East Main Street, P.0Q. Box 389
Westminster, MD 21158-0389

DEED

PR L
THIS DEED, made this [ © day of , in the year two thousand and two,
by and between RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, husband and wife,

Grantors; and RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, Grantees.

The Grantors, for a cansideration of the sum of ZERO DOLLARS ($0.00) grant, convey
and assign to the Grantees and ta their respective personal representative, heirs and assigns, as
tenants in common in the proportions set forth below, in fee simple, the proverty located in the
Fourth Election District of Baitimore County, Maryland, and describea as follows:;

BEGINNING for the same at a stone found at the end of the South 29 degrees 30 minutes
East 3.4 perches line described in a Deed from Frederick Fowble to Eiva C. Watts, dated October
13, 1906 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimﬁre County in Liber W.P.C, No. 307 folio 28
etc., thence binding ﬂn-that Deed the following line, South 55 degrees 35 minutes 30 seconds
ﬁest 113.64 feet to a pipe, thence running by a new line of division, North 28 degrees 51
minutes 00 secands West 122.30 feet to a pipe and to Intersect the North 51 degrees 30 minutes
East 80 perches line described in the above mentioned Deed, thence binding thereon, North 56
degrees 08 minutes 10 seconds East 163.73 feet to a pipe, South 00 degrees 23 minutes 40
seconds West 78.38 feet, South 52 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West 6.60 feet and South 23
degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East 56.60 feét to the place of beginning, containing Three
hundred and sixty six thousandths (0.366) of an acre of land, more or fess.

AS surveyed May 23, 1980 by C.A, Myers, Surveyor.

BEING a part of all that {ot of ground described in a Deéd dated October 23, 1991, and
recorded among the Land Records in Baitimore County, Maryland, in l_.iber 5.M, No, 010505, folio
724, from Robert G. Howard and Martha E Howard, his wife to the Grantors, Russell E. Abboﬁ
and Virginia L. Abbott, as tenants by the entireties.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon, and all and singular the rights,
roads, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise

appertaining.
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantees, RUSSELL E.

ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L, ABBOTT, their respective personal representatives, heirs and

assigns, in fee simple, forever, as tenants in common.

AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done
any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and that they
will warrant specially the property granted and that he will execute such further assurances of

the same as may be requisite.

AS WITNESS the hand and seal of the Grantors herein.

W éﬁm (SEAL)

RUSSELL E. ABBOTY

me%u —

VIRGINIA L. ABBOIT

WITNESS:

STATE OF MARYLAND, CARROLL COUNTY, to wit:

it

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this /2 ’Eﬂday of July, 2002, before me, the subscriber, a

Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appearecl RUSSELL E.
ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT,.the Grantors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose names are subscribed to the within Iinstrument and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained and further
acknowledged that the consideration paid or to be paid is $0.00.

| AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

7 L
A el T e o Rl St ™)

Nutary Public /;

My commission expires: /-/- .23
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THISISTO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF THE UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY.

W

CHARD V., BOSWELL, ESQUIRE

NO TITLE - NO CONSIDERATION
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Etoner, Preston & Boswell, Chid.

188 East Main Street, P.O. Box 389
Westminster, MD 21158-0389

DEED

e -
THIS DEED, made this Z'ﬂ day of zg'uj—)/ ', in the year two thousand and two,

by and between RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, husband and wife,

Grantors; and RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, Grantees.

The Grantors, for a consideration of the sum of ZERO DOLLARS ($0.00) grant, convey
and assign to the Grantees and to their respective personal representative, heirs and assigns, as
tenants in common in the proporitions set forth below, in fee simple, the property located in the
Fourth District of Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at the end of the fourth line of a tract of land called “Hooker’s

Hope”, and running thence bounding on said line reversely north eighty degrees, east eighteen

perches and three-tenths of a perch until it intersects the third line of a tract of land called
“Martin’s Hope", thence bounding reversely on said line, south eight degrees, east thirty-four
perches and six-tenths of a perch to a stone; thence north fifty-three and three-quarter degrees,
west, thirty-three and one-half perches to a stone; thence north seventeen degrees east, thirteen
perches to the place of beginning.

BEING ALL that same lot or parcel of land described in a Deed dated November 15, 1958,

falio 120, from Bernice 1. Abbott to the Grantors, Russell E. Abbott and Virginia L. Abbott, as

tenants by the entireties.

OGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon, and all and singular the rights,
roads, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages ;heajeto belonging or in anywise
appertaining. |

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantees, RUSSELL E.
ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, their respective personal representatives, heirs and
assigns, in fee simple, forever, as tenants in common.

AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done
any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and that they
will warrant specially the property granted and that he will execute such further assurances of

the same as may be requisite.

Book 16702 Page 439

and recorded among the Land Records in Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber G.L.B. No. 3449,
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AS WITNESS the hand and seal of the Grantors herein.

WITNESS:

e Cayr _(SEAL)

VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT

STATE OF MARYLAND, CARROLL COUNTY, to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _/¢ Zi@vzlay of July, 2002, before me, the subscriber, a

Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared RUSSELL E.
ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBle', the Grantﬁrs herein, known to me (or satisfactorily
p.roven) to be the person whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained and further

acknowledged that the consideration paid or to be paid is $0.00.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My commission expires: 7-/~0.3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMEN'i' HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER THE
SUPERVISION OF THE UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY.

CHARD V. BOSWELL, ESQUIRE

NO TITLE - NO CONSIDERATION
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Stoner, Preston & Boswe)), Chid. :
| 188 East Main Street, P.O. Box 389
Westminster, MD 21158-0289
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DEED ‘

PR %
THIS DEED, made this [ © day of , in the year two thousand and two, E
by and between RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, husband and wife,

| Grantors; and RUSSELL E. ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, Grantees.
The Grantors, for a consideration of the sum of ZERO DOLLARS ($0.00) grant, convey

and assign to the Grantees and to their respective personal representative, heirs and assigns, as

ipm e - =.m o LI

tenants in common in the proportions set forth below, in fee simple, the property located in the
Fourth Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland, and described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a stone found at the end of the South 29 degrees 30 minutes
East 3.4 perches line described in a Deed from Frederick Fowble to Elva C. Watts, dated October
13, 1906 recorded among the Land Records of Ealtimt.}re County in Liber W.P.C. No, 307 folio 28 |
etc., thence binding on‘that Deed the following line, South 55 degrees 35 minutes 30 seconds |

West 113.64 feet to a pipe, thence running by a new line of division, North 28 degrees 51

minutes 00 seconds West 122.30 feet to a pipe and to intersect the North 51 degrees 30 minutes
East 80 perches line described in the above mentioned Deed, thence binding thereon, North 56
degrees 08 minutes 10 seconds East 163.73 feet to a pipe, South 00 degrees 23 minutes 40 |
- seconds West 78.38 feet, South 52 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West 6.60 feet and South 23 |
degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East 56.60 feet to the place of beginning, containing Three
hundred and sixty six thousandths (0.366) of an acre of land, more or less.

AS surveyed May 23, 1980 by C.A, Myers, Surveyor.

BEING a part of all that lot of ground described in a Deéd dated October 23, 1991, and
recorded among the Land Records in Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber S.M. No. 010506, folio .~
724, from Robert G. Howard and Martha E Howard, his wife to the Grantors, Russell E. Abbotf

and Virginia L. Abbott, as tenants by the entireties.

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon, and all and singuiar the rights,
roads, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and.advantages thereto belonging or in anywise

appertaining.
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the property hereby conveyed unto the Grantees, RUSSELL E.
ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, their respective personal representatives, heirs and

assigns, in fee simple, forever, as tenants in common.
AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that they have not done or suffered to be done
any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property hereby conveyed; and that they

will warrant specially the property granted and that he will execute such further assurances of

the same as may be requisite.

AS WITNESS the hand and seal of the Grantors herein.

W Lalwt (SEAL)

RUSSELL E. ABBOTT

WITNESS:

K/ZM (SEAL)
VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT

STATE OF MARYLAND, CARROLL COUNTY, to wit:

7

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _/» #ﬁday of July, 2002, before me, the subscriber, a

Notary Pubfic in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared RUSSELL E.
ABBOTT and VIRGINIA L, ABBO1T,1 the Granfors herein, known to me (or satisfactorily
proven) to be the person whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained and further
acknowledged that the consideration paid or to be paid is $0.00.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My commission expires: 7 -/-d.3
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER THE
SUPERVISION GF THE UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY.

CRI;CHARD V. BOSWELL, ESQUIRE

NO TITLE - NO CONSIDERATION
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! THISBEED l'hdntb:l! [ﬂﬁ' dlyibfﬂnvﬁber, :l.ntbayeu‘on'e'

1'.

thnuslnd'ntnaihundred.tnd fifty-aight by and between BERHIGB 1. ABBOTT,

'uidbv* of Baltimbre Couaty, 3tltl ofHleyl:nd party of the first part, and

RUSSELL mn, ABBOTT and VIRGINIA us uwrr his wife, of the County and

Stltu afaraanid, parties of the :acand plrt.

WITNESSETH, That for and in comi.daration of the sum of Five
Dollars (3$5. 00). and other 3pod lﬂd valuable canaideratians, the receipt

vhéreof is hereby acknowledgad the said Bernice I,.Abbott widow, does

hereby grant’ and convey unto the aaid Russell Edgar Abbntt and Virginia Lee
Abbutt, hin*wife, as tenants by the antiretial. thelir alsigna, the survivor of

them, and tha heirs and assigns of the gurvivor, foraver, in fee gimple, all

that lot or pnrcel of ground situqte, lying and being in the Fourth Rlection
District of Baltimbre County, Stlte ofiuhryland. and dascribed as follows,

that is to say:

BEGINHIHG for the sme at the end of tha fourth lina of a

-F

tract of land called "Hooker's ane", and running thence bounding on said
line ravernely north eighty degrees, east eighteen percbas and threa-eﬁnthn

of a perch until it intergects the third line of a trant of land called

'"Martin's Hope", thence buunding ravaraely on sald line, south eight degreau.

¥

eagt thirty-four perchaa and six-tentha of a perch to a stone; thence nnrth

£ {

fifty-three and three-quarter degrees, west, thirty-three and one-half perches

to a stone; thence north seventeqn degrees east, thirteen perches to the

place of beginning i f

BEING the same lnt or parcel of land Hhich by Deed dated
E

September 27 1329 and recorded amnng the Land- Racnrda of Baltimore Cuunty
in Liber L.HtL:H No. 838 folio L24 wag granted and cunvayad by Winnie E,.
Abbott, widow to Russell E, Abbott and Bernice I. Abbott his wife, as
tenants by the entireties; the suid Ruusell E. Abbott: having departed this
life on June 17, 1953. l L

TOGETHER with the’ buildings nnd.improvemants thereupon erected,

made or beiﬁg*lnd all and every #he rights, alleys, w@ya,“wuters. privileges,
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DEED — FEE SIMPLE — INDIVIDUAL GRANTOR — LONG FORM

%

NO TITLE EXAMINATION REQUESTED OR MADE

ThIS DBGd, Mape ThHis 23rd day of October

In the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one by and between

ROBERT G. HOWARD AND MARTHA E. ROWARD, his wife,

of Baltimore County, Maryland of the first part, and

RUSSELL E. ABBOIT and VIRGINIA L. ABBOTT, his wife,

of the second part.

WirNesseTH, That in consideration of the sum of Filve ($5.00) Dollars and other good and
valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the actual

consideration paid or to be paid being $100.00,

the said parties of the first part

do grant and convey to the said parties of the second part, as tenants by
the entireties, their assigns, the survivor of them and said surviver'’s heirs,

personel representatives/SGS6EESYXand assigns | , in fee gimple, ail

that lot of ground situate in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore
- Gounty, State of Maryland

and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a stone found at the end of the South 29 degrees
3O minutes East 3.4 perches line described in a Deed from Frederick Fowble to Elva
C. Watts, dated October 13, 1906 recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
iln Liber W.P.C. No. 307 folio 28 etc., thence binding on that Deed the following
line, South 55 degrees 35 minutes 30 seconds West 113.64 feet to a pipe, thence
running by a new line of division, North 28 degrees 51 minutes 00 seconds West 122.30
feet to a pipe and to intersect  the North 51 degrees 30 minutes East 80 perches
line described in the above mentioned Deed, thence binding thereon, North 56 degrees
08 minutes 10 seconds East 163,73 feet to a pipe, South 00 degrees 23 minutes 40
seconds West 78.38 feet, South 52 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West 6.60 feet and
South 23 degrees 32 minutes 30 seconds East 56.60 feet to the place of beglnning,

containing Three hundred and sixty six thousandthe (0.366) of an acre of land, more
or less.

AS surveyed May 23, 1980 by C.A. Myers, Surveyor.

BEING a part of all that lot of ground which by Deed dated May 12, 1943 and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. No. 1290, folio 25 was
granted and conveyed by Elva C. Watts, widow, unto the herein named Grantors.

- e T O ____wm —_ J— ] - m RN |
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Tocerier with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges,

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining.

Ta Have anp To Houp the said described lot of ground and premises to the said

parties of the second part, as tenants by the entireties, their assigns, the
surviveor of them and said aurvivor g8 heirs,

personal representatives/ suoressorx

and assigns , in fee simple.

Anp the said part 1es of the first part hereby covenant that they have not doae or
suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed;

that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.
Wirness the hand s and seal g of said grantor g,

Test:

2 Robent— =5 Mrvacyd
Kt é) i . Robert G. Howard
7 _ -
MQMWU
r !

tha E. Howard

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF B.&LTIH()RE)“A

\ -
I Herepy Cenmiry, That on this day of QQ_QG\QQ)\) ;
in the year one thousand nine hundred and ninety-one , before me,

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared ROBERT G. HOWARD
and MARTHA E. HOWARD, his wife,
known to me {or satisfactorily proven) to be the person s whose name g xis/are subscrihed to

the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed tobe  ¢hatr 8ct.andinmy presence signed and
sealed the same.

In Witness WaereoF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public
My Commission expires;

R .05 B

THIS IS.TO 'CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument has been prapared by an
attorney or under an attorney's supervision,

Rook 10506 Page 725
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amended. and the Annotaled Code of Maryland, Tax- Fmpeny Article, §12-1{}
Tlx-ProPcny Article, §13-101 through 13-408, as

63 ‘BMIE]%& County, Maryland

[.and Instrument lntake Sheet
(Type or print in black ink only-—all copies must be legible)
compliance with Baftimore County Code, 1978, Title 33, Taxation, Article [if, §33-(26 throu gh 33-140), ax

T T T

through 12-113, ay .:memled and
amended, 1t is certified that an instrument of writing duted |
conveying litle to, or creating liens or encumbrances upon, real or
for record in the County. The property conveyed, or on which 2 lien or encumbrance

]
" f
3

ot

>

- ----i--—-—..-l

5

- S -y

is created, is idenid lows:
(1] S XProperty Tax IDNo. || Lot/Block | Map/Grid/Parcel No.
OF-0§-065¢62_| = N
| Subdivision/Tract (jLo; _ﬂlgu_nﬁrrpl;iei1 l'rior Deed Ref. ]'VML LO.G,
I R V- /-5 5
™. _Street Address (or description If partial conveyance) § _
...... __,________ﬂ____F ____3 ﬁ & ﬁ <, - - AHRE r 1‘4.%
O o o !g AL I 5.00
[ - Grantor(a] (1] cheek I:ox if ltltlitiomi sheets are lthchsd} ATIXY &)
LQGIBL R G Hﬂ_mkp _ 5 4 10CS X
MA&P‘HA Howary _ : LR 03 #
mer of record (if different from grantor) ] oLERK 25
: — e . #1580 CO03 RQJ T13:22
| Grantee(s) ([ Tcheck box if additional sheets are stiached) B}
Tﬁi L Ress¥Ll 1- AD BorT L _ji G5/04/¢4
\/IR(’HJJA L. BROTV o _ e
EJ Type L}( 'Decd i1 Assignment of MIngOT Flndncmg Statement
of l Deed of Trust Contract .| Other (Specifyy
Mortgage Land Instaliment Cont,
| 'W Lease | Power of Attomney I — o
| 5 | Exemptions ‘Baltimore County Exempt S SIIIIII Claimed: ! . ] 5 ) o -]
(Cito suthorkty of explain | Recordation Tax Exempt Status Claimed: | T ]
briefty) State Exempt Status Claimed: . T o
IL | o Conﬂ:lentiﬂn Amount - R _County Taxes 10 be Paid T
Consideration Purchase Price/Consideration Transfer Tax Consideration | ]
(m::ludmg any new mortgage) 19 [0D. 6 ¢ l
and Tax RealPropeny [T T s __too x 1.6% = |$ 10O
Caiculations [ Personal Property - o - T S
lhk! check peyable to  Balance of Assumed Mortgage Oios of Fitance Use Oy i
Balbmore County, MD (}lhﬂ Agent: Togd
(410)667-2416 | Total Consideration $ 100, 00 —
{ ; eV e L C8. . TaOwer. 410
‘ SRS iy A - —— e . . ' *ﬂu,ﬁ
‘ 7[ | Rmﬁbhmm Rec_grdglh: Feey . __Special Recording lnmqﬂt aRY) f . 1
Fees and w‘u Smlc Trﬂn:.fer Tax ;: T - i - e oA 4_,.. :
Instructions  County Recordation Tax. T T o il '
Make chack payable to ‘Surcharge o T , 3.
Mﬂm&mmﬂ Other - = - — e e - . JUR
ki L £ =
{8]) Instrument Prepared By “Return In umnt To____ | Mailing Address for Tax Bill
ﬁ,mn_*.lc A Co R g Name: J, (4K ReFFIC | Nzne &_15 L f ingiens
Contact/Mail N i} I REN ]
Information [ Address: 705 |, ) £y ¢ SANE “*-“@‘fj;/ .S’AH c__ JAddress: 7728 Brorey R
L _Ave  Tesvem Mp 2204 | QUPrERece Mqp 21Ty 7

_ {Phone: {410) 35¢ - $4 54 ) N

! 9 I ::;mrr% mldtr e nattiu of perjury M the information given above is true 1o lhc bﬂ:l nfnynnold hom :

$J:MM:- I g _ B M:__g‘/‘{t{f‘;

{10 [Assessment [ IMPORTANT: /_ soriii‘ﬁf ORWIKAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
information - Yes { | N Will grantee be fiving at property conveyed? :
(110)_32_1 2299 Yoo (X| No 1 grantor currently receiving a homeowners tax credit”? '

‘ Yes K1 No  |Is propeny conveyed subject to agricultural transfer tax? If yeu, enter amount; .. A
gn r 'YEE | No If agricultural assessment on conveyance is 1o continue, have you attached a letter of intent? 1-
'S E'( Yes f‘ No  Partial conveyance? If yes, amount of m.n:nge wansferred:  ©. 36§
8 List improvements conveyed: No NE - o *

| E F‘— o __ M subdivision occurred after July 1, indicate former properny tax ID numl:n:r S
T pllomll A dﬂny in pruclmiug may be incurred if u conveyance deed is not lmsup.-hd by an m

%“‘ ; EX "il'l d '

§ 3 ‘: it g::m tioh :dn:'peny mrlpﬁ?:' ‘?:mbly & survey or ares calculation. A partial conveysisce may reguire ¢
; LX‘!’_ES_ D_Nu “hﬁg.a property suweyad" If yes, umuh mpy uf wn'ey If partial conveyance. balance of wreage : ,
; Complete description of property conveyed (xuhdwmnn. lo1, block, sectmn plat ref., acreage): 7

merw e Ty

e gl -

il
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i}l_._qg_a_tmn and lmpmmntnt address:

R i - — e ——s - -
R - . e e e ek et e e = 1o
- Assessment Use Onfy - mmw-mmmm | B
) =J  Teminal Verfication 1.J Deed Plofter . i _ ,

Agricultural Verfication OsedReferencsy | . . . . L

Tran. Procass vurm ati Fm B Msw Pw m 1'. ; e e mnd
[] whoie i Desc L Part
Dletribeon: Wivae - Cierk's Olfice \ Canary - Office of Finance | Pinik - SDAT Goldenrad - Preparer AQC-CC-100
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Return To: MGR 2002-125
Stonar, Preston & Boswall, Chtd.
188 East Main Street, P. O. Box 389

Waestminstaer, MD 21158-0389

1816785 680:

TAK_AECGUHTS: Parcal Ona:
Parcel Two:
Parcal Thraa:

FParcel Four:

©

04-08-065602
04-08-065605
04-08~065604

04-08-065603

I'II'_._____....______

Parcel Fiva: 04-08-067300

DEED

THIS DEED, made this _2 ¢~ "éday of AUGUST, in the year two

thousand and two, by ROBERT G. HOWARD and MARTHA E. HOWARD, his wife,

by CHARLES R. HOWARD, their Attorney-in-fact, Grantors herein.
WHEREAS, by virtue of Powers of Attorney bearing date MAY 3,
2002, recorded or intended t¢ be recorded among the Land Records of

Baltimore County, Maryland, immediately prior hereto, ROBERT G. HOWARD
and MARTHA E. HOWARD, his wife, did constitute and appoint CHARLES R.
HOWARD, as their Attorney-in-fact; and

that for and in

NCW, THEREFORE, THIS DEED WITNESSETH,

consideration of the sum ¢of SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN

HUNDRED NINETY DOLLARS and other good and wvaluable

{($725,790.00),
considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said

ROBERT G. HOWARD and MARTHA E. HOWARD, his wife, by CHARLES R. HOWARD,
their Attorney-in-fact, do hereby grant and convey unto LIPPY BROTHERS,

INC., a Maryland Corporation, its successors and assigns, forever in
fee simple, all these tracts or parcels of land, situate, lying and
being in the Fourth (4*"} Election District of Baltimore County,
Maryland, and more particularly described as follows:
See Attached EXHIBIT A

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon and all
and singular the rights, roads, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances
and advantages thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TC HAVE AND TQ HOLD the above described property unto LIPPY

BROTHERS, INC., a Maryland Corporation, its successors and assigns,

forever in fee simple.

AGRIC -
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AND the said Grantors hereby covenant that they will warrant

specially the property hereby conveyed and that they will execute such

other and further assurances of the same as may be requisite,

BS WITNESS the hands and seals of the Grantors herein.

W 7 R ARY X -

I ROBERT G. HOWARD

/ ME w (SEAL)

I < / by CHARLES R. HOWARD,
his Attorney-in-fact

4 WNOR? B (SE FE R

MARTHA E. HOWARD

| DWhaosroc |
ﬁ/gf/"/’/ JUNRAR

by CHARLES R. HOWARD,
her Atterney-in-fact

STATE OF MARYILAND, CARROLL COUNTY, to wit:

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _2-3 ?% day of AUGUST, 2002,
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public in and for the State and
County aforesaid, personally appeared CHARLES R. HOWARD, Attorney-in-
fact for ROBERT G. HOWARD and MARTHA E. HOWARD, his wife, in pursuance
| of the power and authority set forth in the Powers o¢f Attorney
hereinbefore referred to, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to
be the act of the said ROBERT . HOWARD and MARTHA E. HOWARD, his wife,
and alsc acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the act of CHARLES
R. HOWARD, as such Attorney-in-fact, and further made oath in due form
of law that at the time of the execution of the within instrument, he
did not have actual knowledge of the revecation or termination of the
abovementioned Powers of Attorney by any case whatsoever or o©of the
deaths of the said ROBERT G. HOWARD and/or MARTHA E. HOWARD. The said
CHARLES R. HOWARD, further acknowledged that the actual consideration
paid or to be paid is $725,7350.00.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea

My commission expires;
S0V

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN
PREPARED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY.

Mrcry/ G. R?CHEY, ESQUIRE
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EXHIBIT ‘A’

TRACT ONBE

Parcel One

ALL THAT tract or parcel of land, situate, lying and being
in the Fourth (4*®) Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland,
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a stone marked “X” situated on the
southwest side or 16.5 feet Road at the end of the fourth line of a
tract of land containing 6% acres which by deed was conveyed from John
T. Gill and wife to Mary E. Brown and recorded among the Land Records
of Baltimore County June 13 1887 in Liber J.W.S5. No. 162, folio 12,
etc., said stone also being the end of the fourth line of a tract of
land containing 10% acres which by deed was conveyed from John T. Gill
and wife to William T. Gill and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County July 1° 1885 in Liber W.M.I. No. 146, folio 420, etc.
thence by two lines of agreement made by and between the Brown’s and
William T. Gill March 18t 1925 south 49 degrees and 42 minutes east 68
feet to a stone planted March 18'" 1925 on the northeast side of a 16.3
feet Road north 18 degrees and 33 minutes east 295 feet to a stone
planted March 18" 1925 thence reversely along the sixth line of a tract
of land containing 9 acres 3 roods and 11 perches which by deed was
conveyed from Jchn T, Gill and wife to Mary E. Brown and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County September 25 1894 in Liber
L.M.B. No. 207, folio 278, etc. same also being the ninth line of a
tract of land containing 30% acres which by deed was conveyed from John
T. Gill and wife to William T. Gill and wife and recerded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County September 13 1892 in Liber L.M.B. No.
193, folio 501 north 3 degrees and 37 minutes west 1138.5 feet to a
stone thence along the tenth line of said 30% acre tract and the land
of Stephen Gill north 86 degrees and 40 minutes east 511.5 feet thence
along the eleventh line of said 30% acre tract and the land of H.S.
Pitts south 14 degrees and 10 minutes east 528 feet to a flint stone
thence along the first line of said 30% acre tract and the land of a
certain Rush {(formerly Byerly) the next seven courses and distances
south 16 degrees and 50 minutes east 862 feet to a limestone on the
north side of a County Road thence first along the second line of the
said 30% acre tract then continuing the same course along the tenth
line of a 37% acre tract which by deed was conveyed from John T. Gill
to William T. Gill and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County November 8" 1893 in Liber L.M.B. No. 201, feclio 255, etc. south
40 degrees and 50 minutes east 631.1 feet to a point 4 feet south and
2 feet west of a Cherry Stump thence along the 11%", 12%, 13", and 14%
direct and the firgt line reversely of the said 37 acre tract and
continuing the same course from the first line reversely to the fourth
line reversely of a tract of land containing 13 acres and 36 perches
which by deed was conveyed from John T. Gill and wife to William T.
Gill and wife and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
September 13*" 1892 in Liber L.M.B. No. 193, folio 501, etc. south 26
degrees and 20 minutes east 1002.4 feet to a point 74 feet southeast
from the centre of a stream south 87 degrees and 5 minutes west 25¢
feet south 9 degrees and 25 minutes east 92.4 feet to a stone south 84
degrees and 35 minutes west 834.9 feet to a Cherry Stump south 76
degrees and 45 minutes west 584.1 feet thence reversely along the 3%
and a part of the 2™ line of the said 13 acres and 36 perches tract
noerth 32 degrees and 1% minutes west 16.5 feet across an outlet thence
along said outlet north 76 degrees and 15 minutes west 389 feet thence
bounding on the land of A Armacost which land was a portion of the said
13 acres and 36 perches tract north 32 degrees and 8 minutes west 655
feet to the south side of the herein mentjioned County Road thence
running along the south side of the County Road north 44 degrees and
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1% minutes east 331 feet north 45 degrees east 122 feet thence crossing
said Road and after crossing bounding on the 2™ line of a 2.18 acre
tract of land now owned by Grace Gill Stansbury and which land was a
portion of the said 10% acre tract north 31 degrees and 50 minutes west
387.4 feet to the 3™ line of a 1.2 acre parcel of land which by deed
was conveyed by William T. Gill and wife to Mary E. Brown and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County September 251894 in Liber
L.M.B, No. 207, folio 279, etc. thence running along the said third
line north 36 degrees and 3 minutes east 257.4 feet to a stone near a
Gum Tree thence running along the 4™ line of the herein mentioned 6%
acre tract north 50 degrees and 18 minutes east 429 feet to the place
cf beginning. Containing in all 87 (eighty-seven) acres of land, more
or less.

BEING ALL that same land described in a Deed from Elsie E.
Demme unto Robert G. Howard and Martha E. Howard, his wife, dated July
28, 1945, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber R.J.S. No. 1400, folio 513, etc.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFRCM, the foliowing:

1. All that tract or parcel of land described in a Deed
dated April 30, 1946, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber R.J.8. No. 1462, folico 1le7, etc., containing 0.079
acres ¢f land, more or less.

2. All that tract or parcel of land described in a Deed
dated May 15, 1969, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber 0O.T.G. No. 4980, folio 713, etc., containing 0.072
acres 0f land, more or less.

3. All that tract or parcel of land described in a Deed
dated February 6, 1976, and recorded ameng the Land Records of
Baltimore County in Liber E.H.K., Jr. No. 5606, folio 835, etc.,
containing '5.37 acres ¢f land, more or less.

Parcel Two

ALL THAT tract or parcel of land, situate, lying and being
in the Feurth (4**) Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland,

more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at an old boundary stone marked 31 at
the end of the South 59 degrees 55 minutes East 486.75 foot line as
described in a Deed from Dorothy Gertrude Armacost and husband to High
Knob Realty, Inc., dated January 4, 1968, recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4839, folio 32, etc.,
running thence binding on that Deed the two following lines as now
surveyed and running along property belonging te Lippy Brothers, Inc.,
South 84 degrees 54 minutes East 191.40 feet to an old boundary pipe
and South 10 degrees 31 minutes East 225.24 feet to a stone marked 7
at the beginning point of that parcel of land conveyed by Deed from
High Knob Realty, Inc. to Russell E, Abbott and wife, dated August 8,
1968, recorded in Liber O.T.G. No. 4807, folio 252, etc., thence
binding on that Deed reversely the three following lines, -South g4
degrees 00 minutes 15 seconds West 168.40C feet to a pipe, South 26
degrees 41 minutes 30 seconds East 539.00 feet to a pipe and South 45
degrees 26 minutes East 643.03 feet to a pipe and to intersect the
South 53 degrees 05 minutes West 1320 foot line in the first above
mentioned Deed at the end of 220.56 feetf, thence-binding on that Deed,
South 56 degrees, 08 minutes 10 seconds West 1097.49 feet to a pipe,
thence continuing the same course, South 56 degrees 08 minutes 10
seconds West 16.58 feet to a pipe on the East side of the Western
Maryland Railway right of way (66 feet wide), thence running aleng the
East side of that railway the four following lines; the first being a
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curve with a radius of 4336.73 feet, an arc of 88B6.43 feet and a chord
of North 11 degrees 29 minutes 20 seconds West 884.83 feet, thence
North 05 degrees 38 minutes West 216.68 feet, thence by a curve with
a radius cf 5678.51 feet, an arc of 570.70 feet and a chord c¢f North
08 degrees 30 minutes 4% seconds West 570.43 feet, thence North 11
degrees 23 minutes 30 seconds West 379.27 feet to a pipe and to
intersect the North 60 degrees 50 minutes East 805.2 foot line in the
first aforementioned Deed, thence binding o¢n that Deed the two
following lines as now surveyed, North 62 degrees 35 minutes East
123.79 feet to a pipe and South 56 degrees 51 minutes 30 seconds East
486.75 feet to the place of beginning, containing twenty-eight acres
and five hundred seventy-nine thousandths of an acre (28.379} of land,
more or less.

BEING all- that same tract or parcel of land described in a
Deed from High Knob Realty, Inc. untoe Robert G. Howard and Martha E.
Howard, his wife, dated April 15, 1969, and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0.T.G. No. 4981, folio 408, etc.

Parcel Three

ALL THAT tract or parcel of land, situate, lying and being
in the Fourth (4*) Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland,
which according to a survey made by George W. Arnecld, Surveyor, dated
March 18, 1947, is described as follews, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same at a stone heretofore planted at the
end of the first or north thirty one degrees and twenty seven minutes
5ix hundred and forty four feet line menticned in a deed from Newton
S. Watts and wife to Grace Gill Stansbury dated February 24, 1925 and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber W.P.C. No.
618, folio 279, etc., running thence as surveyed March 1947 by the
second line of said deed north forty five degrees and five minutes east
one hundred and forty four and four tenths feet to a stake thence by
part of the third line in said deed south fwenty nine dedrees and
thirty minutes east three hundred and thirty and five tenths feet to
a stake thence by line of division south sixty degrees and thirty
minutes west one hundred and forty one and five tenths feet
intersecting the said first line in said deed thence by part of said
line north twenty nine degrees and seven minutes west two hundred and
ninety two feet to the place of beginning. Containing 1.05 acres of

land, nore or less.

BEING all that same lot or parcel of land described in a Deed
from Grace Gill Stansbury and Charles Stansbury unto Robert Gill Howard
and Martha E. Howard, his wife, dated May 9, 1347, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber J.W.B. No. 1559, folio
390G, etc. |

Parcel Foux

ALL THAT tract or parcel of land, situate, lying and being
in the Fourth (4™) Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland,
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the outlines to¢ include the same at a stone
standing at the end of the South 47° West 32.64 foot line in a deed of
conveyance from Daniel 5tull and others, executors, to Frederick
Fowble, bearing date December 20" 1845 and recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Liber A.W.B. No. 3638, folio 186, etc.,
and running thence bounding on said deed the two fellowing courses,
south 18 degrees and 35 minutes East 20 perches to'a stone marked No.
4, South 41 degrees West 48 and 2/5 perches to a stone now set up in
the ground at the Eastern limits of the Western Maryland Railrcad B &
H division, thence by lines of division as fixed and agreed upon, they
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, being along the said Eastern limits of the Railroad property, North 25
degrees West 135 perches, North 22 degrees and 45 minutes West 14 |
perches, North 21 degrees and 15 minutes West 5 and 17/25 perches to
a stone set up in the North 53%° East 342 feet line of a laid out rcad
or outlet, laid out for the use in common of Elias Fowble and Frederick
Fowble thence bounding on said line Nerth 53 degrees and 30 minutes
East 23/25 of a perch to a stone, the end thereof still bounding on
said outlet North 4 degrees and 15 minutes West one and 19/25 perches
where it intersects the North 513° East 1685 feet line of division
between the aforesaid Fowbles lands, thence bounding thereon North 51
. degrees and 30 minutes East 80 perches to a flint stone the end
thereof, and until it intersects the S. 8° E. 48 perch line of the
aforesaid deed from Stull and others, executors to Frederick Fowble,
thence running with and bounding on said line Socuth 4 degrees and 30

minutes East 4% perches to a stone the end thereof still bounding on
I said deed, South 48 degrees and 30 minutes West four tenths of a perch

to a stone South 29 degrees and 30 minutes East 3 and 4/1i0 perches to
i a stone South 50 degrees and 30 minutes West 32 and 6/10 perches to the

first place of beginning, containing 10 acres, 2 reods, 3 square
' perches and 84 square feet of land, more or less.

BEING all that same tract or parcel of land described in a
] Dead from Elva C. Watts unto Robert G. Howard and Martha E. Howard, his
wife, dated May 12, 1943, and recorded among the Land Records of |
‘ Baltimore County in Liber R.J.S. Ne. 1250, folio 25, etc.

TOGETHER WITH the use, in common with others entitled
thereto, of the right of way or outlet above mentioned as being laid
out for the use in commcn of the said Elias Fowble and Frederick
1 , Fowble, their heirs and assigns. !

SAVING AND EXCEPTING THEREFRCM, all that tract or parcel of
L land, described in a deed dated October 23, 1991 and recorded among the
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber S$.M, No. 10506, folio 724,
ete., containing 0.366 acres of land, more or less.

Parcel Five

ALL THAT tract or parcel of land, situate, lying and being
in the Fourth ({4t") Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland,
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at an iron rod at the end of the North
31 degrees 27 minutes West 352 foot line as described in a DPeed from
Grace §ill Stansbury and husband to Charles C. Wolfe and wife, dated
November 1, 1947, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County
in Liber J.W.B. No. 1626, folio 39, etc., running thence binding on
that Deed the two following lines as now surveyed, North 60 degrees 54
minutes 30 seconds East 141.62 feet to a pipe and to intersect the
North 31 degrees 50 minutes West 387.4 foot line in a Deed from Robert
G. Howard and wife to Elsie E. Demme, dated July 28, 1945, recorded in
Liber R.J.S. No. 1400, folio 511, etc., thence binding on that Deed
reversely, South 29 degrees 18 minutes East 25.00 feet to a pipe,
thence by a line of division, South 60 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds
West 141,89 feet to a pipe and to intersect the first above mentioned
Deed line, thence binding on that Deed, North 28 dJdegrees 40 minutes
West 25.00 feet to the place of beginning, containing eighty-one
thousandths of an acre (0.081) of land, more or less.

BEING all that tract or parcel of land described in a Deed
from Charles C. Wolfe and Eva B. Wolfe, his wife, unto Robert G. Howard
and Martha E. Howard, his wife, dated May 15, 1962, and recorded among
the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber No. 4990, folio 711, etc.
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INTAKE SHEET EXHIBIT <A”
LIPPY BROTHERS PURCHASE HOWARD

Parcel One:
Account 04-08-065602

Map 31 Block 5 Parcetl 223 Deed 1400/513
81.471 Acres 5145 Byerly Road

Parcel Two:
Account 04-08-065605
Map 25 Block 22 Parcel 213 Deed 4981/408
28.579 Ac (Rr ES Hanover Rd, 900 N Old Hanover Rd)

Parcel Three:
Account 04-08-065604
Map 31 Block 04 Parcel 194 Deed 1559/390
1.05 Acres, NS Byerly Road, 650 NE Old Hanover Rd

Parcel Four:
Account 04-08-065603

Map 31 Block 04 Parce!l 258

CORRECT Deed Reference is 1290/025 (1366/452
that is listed on Tax Cert is 2 RELEASE

9.784 Acres, ES Old Hanover Rd ES WMRR

Parcel Five:
Account 04-08-067300
Map 31 Block 04 Parcel 194 Deed 4990/711
0.081 Ac, Rr NS Byerly Rd, 825 NE Old Hanover Rd

Book 16785 Page 688
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